individual lot owners or homeowner’s association. 

3. Curb and Gutter Installation:  Enclosed storm water drainage shall be installed when 
concrete curb and gutter is installed on subdivision streets.  Curb and gutter installation is 
recommended where lots are less than fifteen thousand (15,000) square feet in area and where 
lot frontage distances are one hundred thirty five (135) feet or less.  The installation may also 
be recommended where it is deemed necessary for erosion control or where the population 
density and anticipated traffic volumes warrant such a cross section. 

4. Street Grade:  The street slope or grade percentages listed in the Street Specifications